RUDOLPH M. KONRAD LINDA ULISS BURKE VINCENT D. MOSCHELLA Deputy City Attorneys



January 19, 2012

To the Honorable Common Council Of the City of Milwaukee Room 205 – City Hall

Re: Resolution Relating to the Claim of MaryAnn Brannon C.I. File No.: 10-S-221

Dear Council Members:

We return the enclosed document which has been filed with the City Clerk, and ask that it be introduced and referred to the Committee on Judiciary & Legislation with the following recommendation.

Claimant, MaryAnn Brannon, 9219 West Adler Street, West Allis, WI 53214, alleges through her attorney, Weigel, Carlson, Blau & Clemens, S.C., 3732 West Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 300, Milwaukee, WI 53208, that on June 2, 2010 she sustained injuries when she tripped and fell on an inground planter that was not level with the sidewalk at 1220 West Vliet Street. They claim damages in the amount of \$50,000.00.

Our investigation reveals the Infrastructure Service Division records indicate that after receipt of this claim, they conducted a site investigation of the sidewalks at 1220 West Vliet Street and did not find any tripping hazards along the sidewalks. The planter areas appear to be installed as they were designed. The City was not negligent in this matter. As such, it would not be liable. Therefore, we recommend that this claim be denied.

Very truly yours,

GRANT F. LANGLEY City Attorney

JAN A. SMOKOWICZ Assistant City Attorney

JAS:ms Enclosure 1029-2010-2071:177365 THOMAS O. GARTNER SUSAN D. BICKERT STUART S. MUKAMAL THOMAS J. BEAMISH **MAURITA F. HOUREN** JOHN J. HEINEN SUSAN E. LAPPEN JAN A. SMOKOWICZ PATRICIA A. FRICKER **HEIDI WICK SPOERL** KURT A. BEHLING **GREGG C. HAGOPIAN ELLEN H. TANGEN MELANIE R. SWANK** JAY A. UNORA **DONALD L. SCHRIEFER** EDWARD M. EHRLICH **LEONARD A. TOKUS MIRIAM R. HORWITZ** MARYNELL REGAN G. O'SULLIVAN-CROWLEY **KATHRYN Z. BLOCK ELOISA DE LEÓN** ADAM B. STEPHENS **KEVIN P. SULLIVAN BETH CONRADSON CLEARY** THOMAS D. MILLER JARELY M. RUIZ **ROBIN A. PEDERSON CHRISTINE M. OUINN** MARGARET C. DAUN JEREMY R. MCKENZIE MARY L. SCHANNING Assistant City Attorneys